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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/402 
Address 34 Rosser Street, ROZELLE  NSW  2039 
Proposal Proposed garage and terrace area over and plunge pool at rear 

of site, and associated works, including associated demolition, 
new fencing and stairs. 

Date of Lodgement 2 August 2018 
Applicant Mr B M Mulheron  
Owner Mr B M Mulheron and Mrs J X Mulheron   
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $50,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds officer delegation 

Main Issues Site Coverage 
Recommendation Approval 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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1. Executive Summary 

 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for a proposed carport 
with a terrace area over and a plunge pool at rear of site, and associated works, including 
associated demolition, new fencing and stairs at 34 Rosser Street, Rozelle.  The application 
was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 
 Site Coverage 

 
Notwithstanding the above non-compliance, the proposal is acceptable given the existing 
pattern of surrounding development and its acceptable amenity impacts, and therefore, the 
application is recommended for approval.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
The proposal involves removal of an existing rear raised deck and construction of a new 
partial above ground plunge pool, and rear carport with rooftop deck. 
 
The pool has dimensions of 2.8m x 1.5m with a 0.15m setback to the southern boundary 
adjacent to a proposed 2.15m (RL18.82) high cement rendered and painted masonry 
boundary wall and abutting an adjoining boundary wall with a height of RL18.74 to RL19.94. 
A condition will be imposed requiring associated pool filter equipment to be located inside 
the carport or adjacent sub-floor within a soundproof box. 
 
The carport rooftop deck has dimensions of 3.53m x 6m with 1.17m setback to the northern 
boundary, a 1.65m (RL18.82) high privacy screen along the northern side of the deck, a 
0.95m wide link adjacent to the pool to the dwelling and stair access to the carport. The 
proposed deck and pool coping level is RL 17.17. A 1.1m high cement rendered balustrade 
is proposed along the western side of the deck facing Rosser Lane.  
 
The proposed carport has dimensions of 3.3m x 6m and an overall wall height of 3.74m 
facing Rosser Lane. An open style steel picket fence 1.8m high facing Rosser Lane is 
proposed to the rear side passage. New landscaped areas at least 1m wide are proposed 
within the rear and front of the site in order to offset loss of landscaping from the parking 
area. 
 
No change is proposed to the existing dwelling as a part of this proposal. 
 
Extract of the proposed plans are shown in the figures below. 

 
Figure 1: Proposed site plan at 34 Rosser Street Rozelle. 
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Figure 2: Proposed carport and deck plan at 34 Rosser Street Rozelle. 
 

 
Figure 3: Proposed rear elevation at 34 Rosser Lane Rozelle. 
 

 
Figure 4: Proposed section at 34 Rosser Street Rozelle. 
 
 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Rosser Street, between Mansfield Street 
and Reynolds Street.  The site consists of one allotment and is rectangular in shape with a 
total area of 164.4sqm and is legally described as Lot A DP110116. 
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The site has a frontage to Rosser Street of 4.65m and a secondary frontage of 4.72m to 
Rosser Lane to the rear.  The site benefits from an existing right of way of 2.44m and 
variable width over the rear of 156 Mullens Street, which remains an undedicated portion of 
Rosser Lane. This forms a contiguous section of paved bitumen at the northern dog-leg of 
Rosser Lane to allow rear vehicular access to the subject site.   
 
The site supports a one and two storey semi-detached dwelling.  The adjoining properties 
support one and two storey dwellings.     
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item, but is located within a conservation area. 
The land is not identified as a flood prone lot.     
 
No trees are located on the site or within the vicinity. An aerial photo of the site is shown in 
the figure below. 
 

 
Figure 5: Aerial Photo at 34 Rosser Street Rozelle. 
 

  
Figure 6: Front (left) and rear (right) elevations at 34 Rosser Street Rozelle. 

 

156 Mullen Street 
34 Rosser Street 

Rosser Lane 
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4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history  
 
The following section outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PREDA/2018/68 Construction of a garage with terrace 

and roof garden over, and plunge pool 
at the rear of the site. 
 
The subject proposal is consistent with 
and satisfactorily responds to the Pre-
DA advice provided. 

Advice Letter Issued 
16/5/2018 

PREDA/2017/307, Construction of a garage with terrace 
and roof garden over, and plunge pool 
at the rear of the site. 

Advice Letter Issued 
4/12/2017 

D/2016/50, Alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling and outbuilding, including 
extensions at ground and lower ground 
floor levels to form one building. 
Variation to the Floor Space Ratio 
development standard. 

Approved 29/4/2016 

D/2015/244, Alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling, including rear extensions, 
incorporation of the currently detached 
outbuilding, roof-top terrace and 
swimming pool. Variations to Site 
Coverage and Floor Space Ratio 
development standards. 

Withdrawn 15/7/2015 

D/2012/456, Alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling, including extensions at lower 
ground, ground and first floor levels and 
an in ground swimming pool in the rear 
yard. SEPP 1 objections for Floor Space 
Ratio and Landscaped Area. 

Withdrawn 18/10/2012 

D/2012/318, Alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling including construction of a 
three-storey addition to the rear, in-
ground swimming pool and outbuilding. 
SEPP 1 objection for Floor Space Ratio 

Withdrawn 21/8/2012 

 

Surrounding properties 

Not applicable. 
 

4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  

Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
23/10/18 & 
24/9/2018 

The Applicant provided Clause 4.6 requests to vary FSR and Site 
Coverage and additional detailed justification 
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18/9/2018 Council wrote to the Applicant requesting a Clause 4.6 variation request 
in relation to FSR along with FSR calculation diagrams and additional 
detailed justification for the Clause 4.6 request to vary Site Coverage 

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of Land  
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017  
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018  
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land–  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires that remediation works must be carried 
out in accordance with a Remediation Action Plan (RAP) as approved by the consent 
authority and any guidelines enforced under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997. 
 
The proposal seeks to continue the existing residential use of the land. Therefore, it is 
considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55. On this 
basis, the site is considered suitable for residential use.  
 
5(a)(ii)State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  
 
The proposal does not constitute ‘BASIX affected development’ given the pool has a 
capacity of less than 40,000L and as such, a BASIX Certificate is not required.  
 
5(a)(iii)State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 
2017 
 
The proposal does not involve any tree removal. 
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018 
 
The subject site is not located within the coastal zone and as such, these provisions are not 
applicable. 
 
5(a)(v) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
The subject site is not within the Foreshores and Waterways Area. 
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5(a)(vi) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
 Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
 Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  
 Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
 Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
 Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 
 Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 

 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential under the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 
2013 and the proposal is permissible in the zone and is consistent with the planning 
objectives for the area in the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 

compliance 
Compliances 

Floor Space Ratio:  
[0.8:1 or 131.52sqm]  

0.86:1 
142sqm 

7.5% No 

Landscape Area: 15% 
 

15.23% 
25.05sqm 

N/A Yes 

Site Coverage: 60% 
 

82.02% 
134.85sqm 

36.7% No 

Note: The proposal has existing site coverage of 69.9% (or 115.02sqm) and existing 
FSR of 0.86:1. The proposal involves a net increase of 19.83sqm site coverage in 
order to provide a covered car space and no change to existing FSR (given the 
covered car space is open-sided and not fully enclosed by external walls). 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 

 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
Clause 4.6(2) specifies that Development consent may be granted for development even 
though the development would contravene a development standard. 
 
1. The objectives of this clause are as follows: 

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development 
standards to particular development, 

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in 
particular circumstances. 
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2. Development consent may be granted for development even though the development 
would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other environmental 
planning instrument. 

 
Comment: As discussed below in subclauses (3) and (4), it is considered that the 
contravention to the development standard is acceptable in this instance.  
 
3. Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request 
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard 
by demonstrating: 
(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary 

in the circumstances of the case, and 
(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 

the development standard. 
 
Comment: The ‘key’ reasons submitted by the applicant as justification to the contravention 
of the standards are: 
 
Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
The proposed development seeks to provide a site coverage of 82.02% (or 134.85sqm). 
Notwithstanding numerical non-compliance, the applicant contends that the proposed 
building satisfies the stated objectives given that: 
 

 The area below the structure is able to be landscaped or used for recreational 
purposes.  

 The proposal is consistent with adjoining properties  
 The elevated deck is necessary to achieve compliance with Council's Objectives and 

Controls under C3.8 Private Open Space with regards solar access and practical 
access, whilst proposed car space reduces demand for on street parking on Rosser 
Street thereby improving pedestrian access, where vehicles currently park upon the 
footpath. 

 The proposal does not raise any overshadowing or privacy issues, and car parking 
can be provided directly off Rosser Lane, whilst the undercover car space can be 
utilised for recreational purposes as required under 4.3A(4)(c)(i) and adequate 
clearance of 2.2m-2.4m makes it fit for purpose for uses such as undercover 
children's play space. 

 To achieve strict compliance with LEP2013 4.3A(4)(c)(i), the deck would have to be 
raised considerably resulting in non-compliance with numerous other objectives & 
controls within the LEP including overshadowing, loss of privacy, building bulk, 
potential loss of views. All of which are currently not an issue. 

 Enables other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. e.g. on site car parking, a small swimming pool, compliant Private 
Open Space 

 Provides housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 
of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

 Protects and enhances the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 The proposal is consistent with the existing development pattern on adjoining 
attached properties 28-32 Rosser Street that form a grouping of row houses. 

 The remaining workers cottages in the group, Nos. 32-28 Rosser Street, are built 
boundary to boundary with full width garages on essentially a nil setback to the 
laneway. 

 No.32 has 234sq.m. internal floor space, including a Studio over the Garage, and a 
site area of 158 sq.m representing a 1.48:1 FSR (by calculation), has no deepsoil 
planting and 100% Site Coverage. 
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 Nos.30 & 28 are similar to No.32, but smaller cottages, with a stairwell/covered 
terrace and an open terrace respectively above their garages. Site Coverage of 
approximately 90%. 

 No. 24 is similar to the aforementioned but with some landscaping evident in the 
aerial photograph. Site coverage of approximately 85%. 

 Nos. 20a, 20b, & 18 are close to100% site coverage having single car garages, with 
walled terraces over. 

 Nos. 55-73 Mansfield Street with variable site coverage up to 100%. 
 Of the 8 properties fronting Mullins Street with access to Rosser Lane, 4 have 

garages/ carports and 2 have dual hardstands. 
 Improves the amenity and walkability of the neighbourhood by providing secure off 

street parking from the rear lane thereby reducing conflicts between cars and 
residents on Rosser Street, whilst maintaining/enhancing the heritage streetscape.  

 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
The proposed development seeks to provide a FSR of 0.86:1 (or 142sqm). Notwithstanding 
numerical non-compliance, the applicant contends that the proposed building satisfies the 
stated objectives given that: 
 

 The non-compliance is pre-existing and the subject of a previous Council Approval 
i.e. the proposal itself does not generate any additional gross floor space.  

 There are numerous precedents on Council's Record for properties being approved 
with FSR's well in excess of those required under LLEP2013 in Rozelle alone, not to 
mention Birchgrove and Balmain and whilst the adjoining properties in Rosser Street 
with laneway frontage all (except two who don’t have level access), have garages 
approved prior to the implementation of LLEP2013 with rooftop terraces/private open 
space on nil setback, Nos. 30 & 32 adjoining being 2 storey with almost 100% site 
cover and FSR's well in excess of 1:1 FSR.  

 These properties also exceed the site cover requirements, deficient in landscaping 
and some have excessive building bulk.  

 In context the proposal is consistent with the existing and hence future built form and 
streetscape existing in the immediate area. 

 There are no adverse amenity impacts on neighbouring properties arising from the 
proposal. 

 
(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless: 
(a) the consent authority is satisfied that: 

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters 
required to be demonstrated by subclause (3), and 

(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is 
consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives 
for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to 
be carried out, and 

(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained. 
 
Comment: The applicant has addressed the matters required under Clause 4.6 Exceptions 
to development standards, and it is considered to be well founded in this instance. The 
proposal will not result in a detrimental impact on the public interest and can satisfy the 
objectives of the development standard/s and General Residential zoning as demonstrated 
below:  
 

 The proposal is compatible with the existing residential character of the area in 
relation to building bulk, form and scale.  

 The proposed covered car space in the form of a carport off Rosser Lane is 
considered reasonable noting that this is a typical form of development along this 
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section of Rosser Lane. The raised rear deck above the carport is also considered 
reasonable having regard to established pattern of development with raised terraces 
within adjoining properties along this section of Rosser Lane.  

 To require deletion of the carport and deck would serve no practical purpose given 
an equivalent area of decking more than 2.4m above ground level would not 
contribute to site coverage as defined where the area below is able to be used for 
recreational purposes. Similarly, an equivalent area of hardstand would still be 
required for an open parking area. 

 The proposal results in a greater internal amenity outcome for the occupants of the 
dwelling, provides a suitable covered parking space onsite, maintains adequate 
private open space and is located where it can be reasonably assumed a small pool 
can be constructed (wholly contained within existing impervious area), providing an 
acceptable balance between landscaped areas and the built form. 

 The proposal does not result in any undue adverse amenity impacts to the 
surrounding properties. 

 Despite the variations, the proposal results in superior on-site amenity outcomes. 
 The FSR and site coverage proposed will be compatible with the FSR and site 

coverage characteristic of the general pattern of development in the vicinity as shown 
in the aerial photo below. 

 

 
Figure 7: Existing pattern of development along Rosser Lane adjoining 34 Rosser Street Rozelle. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2018 
 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
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and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system. 
 
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed development would 
be consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft Environment SEPP. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes  
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  N/A 
  
Part C   
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition N/A 
C1.3 Alterations and additions N/A 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 
C1.5 Corner Sites Yes 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking No – refer to 

discussion below
C1.12 Landscaping N/A 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways No – refer to 

discussion below 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
Suburb Profile  
C2.2.2.4 The Valley ‘Rozelle’ Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  N/A 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  N/A 
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C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  N/A 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water Yes 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 
The proposal backs on to Rosser Lane, which is characterised by roller doors and garages. 
The adjoining properties at 32 and 30 Rosser Street to the south contain two storey 
structures with garages. The proposed structure will sit below these with a one storey 
presence to the laneway. The proposal is considered to be sympathetic to the conservation 
area given there are no impacts to the existing dwelling and the other three houses within 
the group also have garages to the rear lane. Council’s Heritage Officer has reviewed the 
proposal and raised no objections to the proposal as lodged. Therefore, the proposal is 
acceptable with respect to heritage. 
 
C1.11 Parking 
A plan of the proposed vehicle swept path for entry/exit into the garage has been provided. 
The swept path is based on a Rosser Lane width of 4700mm however the survey indicates 
that the laneway is only 4550mm width when the adjacent stone crossing is considered.  
 
Based on this, the proposed garage door opening width should be increased to 3750mm to 
comply with the Leichhardt DCP2013 Section C1.11.5. 
 
Therefore, a condition will be imposed requiring the carport door to be widened to 3.75m at 
the Rosser Lane frontage and the fence to be adjusted accordingly. 
 
C1.18 Laneway 
Control C5 requires a maximum wall height of 3m fronting a lane of 2.5m to 5m width. The 
existing lane is 4.9m wide from boundary to boundary. The proposed rear carport wall height 
is 3.74m as measured from the existing ground level of RL14.53. However, the 0.74m 
variation to the wall height control is considered acceptable given the immediate context of 
adjoining two storey structures fronting Rosser Lane at 32 and 30 Rosser Street and no 
adverse amenity, heritage or streetscape impacts. Therefore, the proposal is considered 
acceptable with respect to wall height and laneway appearance. 
 
E1.2 Water Management 
Calculations have been submitted to demonstrate that the increase in impervious area is 
less than 40m² and the work is minor in nature and therefore OSD is not required. Therefore, 
the proposal is considered satisfactory subject to standard site drainage and stormwater 
control conditions. 
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5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Policy for a period of 14 days to 
surrounding properties.  No submissions were received.   
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers: 
 
‐ Heritage Officer: No objections to proposal as lodged 
‐ Development Engineer: No objections subject to conditions 

 

6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred externally. 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal.  
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for approval subject to 
the imposition of appropriate conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6(3) of the LEP in 

support of the contravention of the development standards for 4.3A(3)(b) Site 
Coverage and 4.4 Floor Space Ratio. After considering the request, and assuming 
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the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that 
compliance with the standards is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and 
that there are sufficient environmental grounds, the proposed development will be in 
the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of 
the standards and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No: D/2018/402 for 
proposed garage and terrace area over and plunge pool at rear of site, and 
associated works, including associated demolition, new fencing and stairs at 34 
Rosser Street, ROZELLE  NSW  2039 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment 
A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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